TRC #5B Reprint

TABLE MAL1. Amendments and Administrative Modifications to the FY2011-2015 TIP and the FY2013 ALCP 2/25/2013
0 O [%]
Work | Reimb. ) 3 25|05 ) ; Reimb Reimb.
Agency Year Year TIPIDN Location Work = g g LE ALl | Funding Federal Regional Local Total Fund —— Note
Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
. . STR- funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Mesa 2014 2016 | MES14-101bZ Design roadway widening 3 4 6 - Local — | MAG $——914;691 (Project is substantially complete and remaining
Rd to Ellsworth Rd
improvements will be completed by adjacent
property developers.
Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
. Acepistian-afright-af- funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Baseline Rd: Power- SR~
Mesa 2015 | 2016 |MES1S-101RW. way-for-roadway- 3 4 6 - Local | & $ $—3;910,236 | $—3,919;236 $—2;743:335 |Project is substantially complete and remaining
widening improvements will be completed by adjacent
property developers.
Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
; . STp- funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Mesa 2015 | 2016 | MES15-121DZ . Design-roadway widening| 3 4 6 - tecal [ -|[$ - | & 1306701 % 1,306,701 $——914;383 [Project is substantially complete and remaining
Rd-to-Meridian Rd MAG
improvements will be completed by adjacent
property developers.
Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Crismon-Rd:Ray-Rd-to- . . . 4 funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Mesa 2015 2016 | MES15-127DZ B 3 8] 6 - Local $ $ $ 1,738,755 | $ 1,738,755 $ 1,217,165 2o A
Germann Rd MAG Remaining improvements will be completed by
adjacent property developers.
Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
- . . STR- funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Mesa 2015 | 2017 | MES15-114DZ Design roadway widening | 4 ¢] 6 - teeal [ -[$ - | & 1206501 & 1,206,591 $——844;614 (Project is not needed in the planned time horizon
due to a change in the rate and pattern of
development.
Valley ) 2013 2013 VMR13-190 Mesa Mgln Street: Mesa GllberF Road nght Rf.il| 19 o 0 140-80| CMAQ $ 943,000 | $ s 57,000 | $ 1,000,000 | cmAQ | 8 943,000 Amend: New project in the TIP._Fundlng .
Metro Rail Dr to Gilbert Rd Extension - Engineering transferred from Mesa ALCP project deletions.
. . Gilbert Road Light Rail ) . .
valley 1 5014 | 2016 | vMR14-190 |M€S3Main Street: Mesa 1o o cion - Row 19| o 0 |140-60 Local |$ s s 22200003 2220000 | ST s 2,003,460 [ATENC: New project in the TIP. Funding
Metro Rail Dr to Gilbert Rd . MAG transferred from Mesa ALCP project deletions.
Acquisition
Valley ) 2014 2016 VMR14-101 Mesa Mgln Street: Mesa GllberF Road nght Rf.il| 19 o 0 140-80] Local s s |'s s404000|s 8404000 STP- $ 7,924,972 Amend: New project in the TIP._Fundlng .
Metro Rail Dr to Gilbert Rd Extension - Engineering MAG transferred from Mesa ALCP project deletions.
Valley ) 2015 2016 VMR15-491 Mesa Mgln Street: Mesa GllberF Road Light Ra.ll 19 o 0 140-10] Local s s |'s 22181000 s 22,181,000 STP- $ 8,705,792 Amend: New project in the TIP._Fundlng .
Metro Rail Dr to Gilbert Rd Extension - Construction MAG transferred from Mesa ALCP project deletions.
. . . . . Amend: New reimbursement listing in the TIP.
valley 1 o515 | 2016 | vMR16-ag1r [MES3 Main Street: Mesa |Gilbert Road Light Rail |, o | o [140-10| Local |s s s s “fomao| s 40,708 |Funding transferred from Mesa ALCP project
Metro Rail Dr to Gilbert Rd Extension - Construction . . .
deletion, reimbursement for construction.
. . . . Amend: New reimbursement listing in the TIP.
Valley Mesa Main Street: Mesa |Gilbert Road Light Rail STP- . .
Metro Rail 2015 2017 | VMR17-491R Dr to Gilbert Rd Extension - Construction 1.9 0 0 140-10( Local $ $ $ $ MAG $ 12,170,184 Fundl_ng transferred from Mesa ALCP project
deletions.
Valley Mesa Main Street: Mesa |Gilbert Road Light Rail STP- Amend: New project in the TIP. Funding
. 2015 2017 VMR15-492 X . I 1.9 0 0 140-40( Local - - 19,226,000 19,226,000 4,486,572 . .
Metro Rail Dr to Gilbert Rd Extension - Utilities oca $ $ $ $ MAG $ transferred from Mesa ALCP project deletions.
. . . . Amend: New reimbursement listing in the TIP.
Valley Mesa Main Street: Mesa |Gilbert Road Light Rail . .
Metro Rail 2015 2017 | VMR17-492R2 Dr to Gilbert Rd Extension - Utilities 1.9 0 0 140-40( Local $ $ $ $ CMAQ | $ 388,265 Fundl_ng transferred from Mesa ALCP project
deletions.
. . . . Amend: New reimbursement listing in the TIP.
Valley Mesa Main Street: Mesa |Gilbert Road Light Rail STP- . .
Metro Rail 2015 2018 | VMR18-492R Dr to Gilbert Rd Extension - Utilities 1.9 0 0 140-40( Local $ $ $ $ MAG $ 13,255,281 ;zln:tlizt_:]stransferred from Mesa ALCP project

Text in RED indicates changes to the TIP and/or ALCP



tkennedy
Typewritten Text
TRC #5B

tkennedy
Typewritten Text

tkennedy
Typewritten Text
 Reprint


o O 1%
Work | Reimb. . 4 25|28 ) . Reimb Reimb.
= < = ALI
Agency Year Year TIPIDN Location Work = s 3 s g Funding Federal Regional Local Total Fund Amount Note
Valley Mesa Main Street: Mesa [Gilbert Road Light Rail STP- Amend: New project in the TIP. Funding
Metro Rail 2015 2018 VMR15-493 Dr to Gilbert Rd Extension - Construction 1.9 0 0 |140-10]  Local $ $ 10,390,000 | $ 10,390,000 MAG $ 6,782,883 transferred from Mesa ALCP project deletions.
. . . . Amend: New reimbursement listing in the TIP.
Vall M M Street: M Gilbert Road Light Rail . .
atley 2015 2018 | VMR18-493R |\ oo Main street: esa jGIibert Road Light Rai 1.9 0 0 |140-10| Local -8 -l s -8 - | CMAQ | $ 3,014,888 |Funding transferred from Mesa ALCP project
Metro Rail Dr to Gilbert Rd Extension - Construction .
deletions.
. Gilbert Road Light Rail . . .
Valley Mesa Main Street: Mesa . Amend: New project in the TIP. Funding
201 201 VMR15-494 Ext - ROW 1. 0 0 140-60( Local - - 2,280,000 2,280,000 MA 1,422,887
Metro Rail ° 8 5-49 Dr to Gilbert Rd xtension © o 6 oca $ $ 280, $ 280, CMAQ | $ 422,88 transferred from Mesa ALCP project deletions.
Acquisition
. . Gilbert Road Light Rail Amend: New reimbursement listing in the TIP.
Valley | 2015 | 2019 | VMR19-a9ar |MESMain Street: Mesa 1o o - Row 19| o | o |14060| Local s -|s s | 2" 1's 727,153 |Funding transferred from Mesa ALCP project
Metro Rail Dr to Gilbert Rd . MAG .
Acquisition deletions.
Valley Mesa Main Street: Mesa |Gilbert Road Light Rail STP- Amend: New project in the TIP. Funding
. 2015 2019 VMR15-495 B . - - 1.9 0 0 |140-80| Local - - 3,836,000 3,836,000 3,617,348 . .
Metro Rail Dr to Gilbert Rd Extension - Engineering oca $ $ $ MAG $ transferred from Mesa ALCP project deletions.
TABLE MA2. Amendments and Administrative Modifications to the FY2013 ALCP (Non-TIP Changes)
Lanes
Work | Reimb. . . Lanes . . Reimb Reimb.
Agency Year Year TIPIDN Location Work Miles Be;or After ALl | Funding Federal Regional Local Total Fund J—, Note
Tvpe
Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
. funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
L 2045 2018 Mone o 3 4 6 - B e e Sl e $—5:277.575 |Project is substantially complete and remaining
improvements will be completed by adjacent
property developers.
Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
. . Acguisition-of right-of- funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Baselina-ReEHawaith- —EFP-
Mesa e e None - Ay Toi-raachuay- 3 4 6 - TRAIAG 2748148 % $ 1,176,871 | $—3;920,019 $—2,743;148 |Project is substantially complete and remaining
e improvements will be completed by adjacent
property developers.
Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
. funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
L 2047 2047 Mone - o 3 4 6 - e i L I e e [t $—5,703.575 [Project is substantially complete and remaining
improvements will be completed by adjacent
property developers.
Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
e Lo . funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Mesa 2017 2017 | MES400-10-AD |Rd-Intersection- . 05 4 6 - CMAQ 362,432 -$ $ 155,364 | $——517:495 | -CMAQ- $——362;132 |Project is not needed in the planned time horizon
e K
e due to a change in the rate and pattern of
development
Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Country Club-at Brown-  Acguisition of right-of- funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
L 2045 20Ld Mone S e e 95 4 6 - CMAQ | $—1:167:875| $————| $——500.,981 | $——1.668,856 | CMAQ-| $—1:167.875 (Project is not needed in the planned time horizon
mp imp t due to a change in the rate and pattern of
development

Text in RED indicates changes to the TIP and/or ALCP




o O 1%
Work | Reimb. ’ 4 25|28 ’ . Reimb Reimb.
Agency Year Year TIPIDN Location Work = s E s g ALl | Funding Federal Regional Local Total Fund Amount Note
Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Country-Club-at-Brown- . . funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Mesa 2019 2019 None Rd-lntersection- X 05 4 6 - CMAQ | $—2,499,715-| $———| $—1071.618 | $—3,571:333 | CMAQ-| $—2;499.715 (Project is not needed in the planned time horizon
tmprovements due to a change in the rate and pattern of
development.
. . Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Crismon Rd: Ray Rd-to-
3 ° 6 ~ 645, 566, 12, -STP- 645, reglonal re.lmbursemfen.t tq the Gilbert Roaq light
Germann-Rd widening ! > MAG- rail extension. Remaining improvements will be
completed by adjacent property developers.
Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Crismon-Rd:-Ray Rd-to- |Censtructroadway- -STR- funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
G Rd d g 3 0 6 B MAG- Remaining improvements will be completed by
adjacent property developers.
Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Crsmen-Re—mavRedo-  Copstructraadhame « N —EFP- funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
- - $ $ $ 4,662,769 S 4,662,769 $ 3,263,938 L .
Mesa 20 2018 Nere Germann Rd widening 2 ° 8 Local MAG- Remaining improvements will be completed by
adjacent property developers.
Amend. Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Germann-Rd:-Ellsworth- |Censtruct roadway- -STR- funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Mesa 2016 | 2016 None Re-to-Signal-ButteRd  |widening 2 2 6 STR-MAG T | 5440 MAG- Remaining improvements will be completed by
adjacent property developers.
. . Amend. Delete line item from TIP and transfer
: 2 2 6 ~ s s 263, 263, -STP- Iy fundlr?g-to Fhe Gilbert Roadlllght rail extension
B _! . > S Remaining improvements will be completed by
8 adjacent property developers.
Amend. Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Germann-Rd:-Ellsworth- |Constructroadway- -STR- funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
#4953 Z-‘ ;8 g ; ' &Qﬂe ) K ) - oca $ $ $ 11 202 949 $ 11 202 949 $ ’Q/I’7’1l-‘.l: e N R
Rd-to Signal Butte Rd - widening 2 2 6 MAG- Remaining improvements will be completed by
adjacent property developers.
Amend. Delete line item from TIP and transfer
2 4 6 ~ s s i i -STP- i fundlr?g-to Fhe Gilbert Roadlllght rail extension
e 8 ) 9 S Remaining improvements will be completed by
adjacent property developers.
. . Amend. Delete line item from TIP and transfer
B e 2 4 s ~ $ 2650715 | $—2.650.715 — & 1955025 funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Rd-to-Hawes Rd 240 ) s s MAG- U Remaining improvements will be completed by
8 adjacent property developers.
Amend. Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Guadalupe Rd: Power  Construct roadway- « N -STP- funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
o - $ $ $ 3,164,897 s 3,164,897 e PP .
Mesa 208 2022 Nere Rd to Hawes Rd widening 2 4 8 Local MAG- Remaining improvements will be completed by
adjacent property developers.
Amend. Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Guadalupe Rd:Power- | Censtructroadway- -STR- funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Rd-to Hawes Rd widening 2 4 6 MAG- Remaining improvements will be completed by
adjacent property developers.

Text in RED indicates changes to the TIP and/or ALCP




o O 1%
Work | Reimb. 4 25|28 ’ . Reimb Reimb.
Agency Year Year TIPIDN Work = s E s g ALl | Funding Federal Regional Local Total Fund Amount Note
Amend. Delete line item from TIP and transfer
. 2 4 s ~ 615, 615, — 831, fundlqg_to Fhe Gilbert Road_llght rail extension
Rd-to Crismon Rd 8 > 8 MAG- Remaining improvements will be completed by
adjacent property developers.
. . Amend. Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Mesa 2017 | 2019 Nene ! way-for-roadway- 2 4 6 - Lecal & - | & - & 3376814 $ 3376814 $—2:363:770 fundlr?g-to Fhe Gilbert Roadlllght rail extension
Re-to-CrismonRd widening MAG- Remaining improvements will be completed by
adjacent property developers.
Amend. Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Guadalupe Rd:Hawes- | Censtruct roadway- -STR- funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Re-to-CrismonRd widening 2 4 6 T T MAG- T Remaining improvements will be completed by
adjacent property developers.
Amend. Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Guadatupe-Rd—Crisman- . - SR funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
. Design roadway widening - $ $ S 1;125.449 | $— 1,122 449 $— 787,815 R .
Mesa 2047 | 2038 Nene to Meridian 2 4 8 Local MAG- Remaining improvements will be completed by
adjacent property developers.
. . Amend. Delete line item from TIP and transfer
b 2 4 s ~ 621 621 — 534, fundlqg_to Fhe Gilbert Road_llght rail extension
to-teridian . ; R ) MAG- Remaining improvements will be completed by
8 adjacent property developers.
Amend. Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Guadalupe Rd: Crismon- Construct roadway- N Lo N N 1 a1t 1enl @ PP -STP- regional reimbursement to the Gilbert Road light
Mesa 2019 2019 Nene . . . - STR-MAG 5235374 $ 0 0 $ 0 g -$4,235.374| . PN N
e e 2 4 6 35 S rail extension. Remaining improvements will be
completed by adjacent property developers.
Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Higley-Rd-Pkwy:-Loop- . N funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
202 to Brown Rd 3 4 6 Project is not feasible due to constructability issues
and neighborhood impacts.
. . Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Mesa 2018 | 2020 Nene giey ¥ way-for roadway- 3 4 6 - Local -8 $ $ 3,872,798 S 3,872,798 -CMAQ & 2,710,959 fum.:hng .to the Gllb-ert Road light rail exte.n.smr}.
202 to-Brown-Rd widening T T T Project is not feasible due to constructability issues
and neighborhood impacts.
Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
B e I funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
202-to-Brown-Rd widening 3 4 6 s s T Project is not feasible due to constructability issues
and neighborhood impacts.
Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Higley-Re-PlusLaop-  Copstructraachame « N funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Mesa 2019 2021 hone . R - Local = $ -$3,590,425 § 3,590,425 CMAGQ & 2,513,297 . . . L
e e 3 4 6 Project is not feasible due to constructability issues
and neighborhood impacts.
Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Higley-Rd-Rkws-Brown- . - -STR- funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
to UsS60 &5 4 6 MAG- Project is not feasible due to constructability issues
and neighborhood impacts.

Text in RED indicates changes to the TIP and/or ALCP




o O 1%
Work | Reimb. ’ 4 25|28 ’ . Reimb Reimb.
Agency Year Year TIPIDN Location Work = s E s g ALl | Funding Federal Regional Local Total Fund Amount Note
. . Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Higley-Rd-Rkws-Brown- -STR- funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
to-Useo I &5 4 6 MAG- Project is not feasible due to constructability issues
8 and neighborhood impacts.
Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Hhialey-Re-Plaas Browm-  Copstructraachame « N N 1an aza| < 1an anq| ST funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
. . - - $ $ > T 0 $ 5 g -$ 5,026,594 . . . L
Mesa 2020 | 202 Nene to US60 widening &5 4 8 Local MAG- Project is not feasible due to constructability issues
and neighborhood impacts.
. Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Design-intersection- -STR- funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Mesa 2018 | 207 | MESIS-42402 i improvement ° 4 6 bocal R MAG- Project is not feasible due to constructability issues
and neighborhood impacts.
. . . Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Mesa | 2019 | 2022 Nome  |to-SR202L (RM)Grade |way-forintersection o | 4 | s - | Leeal |8 $ 5 12057443 | 5 12.057.243| S | .§ g 440 ggo|funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Separations improvement U U MAG- B Project is not feasible due to constructability issues
and neighborhood impacts.
. Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
B — funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
. mprovement ° 4 6 MAG- Project is not feasible due to constructability issues
and neighborhood impacts.
. Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Construct intersection- -STP- funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Mesa 2020 2623 hone to SR 202L (RM) Grade - Loeal S $ $ e = 3;026:711 & 2,118,698 . . . L
. e o 4 6 S Project is not feasible due to constructability issues
and neighborhood impacts.
. Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Censtructintersection-
¢ o 4 s ~ 425, 425, — 118, reglonal re»nmburse_men_t to the Gl!bert Road light
. mprovement MAG- rail extension. Project is not feasible due to
constructability issues and neighborhood impacts.
Amend. Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Lo . funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Mesa 2017 2017 None MeKellips Rd-at Power 95 4 6 - CMAQ |-$— 566,002 |-% $ 242572 4% 808,574-| -CMAQ-| -$——566;002-|Project is substantially complete and remaining
improvements will be completed by adjacent
property developers
Amend. Delete line item from TIP and transfer
Acquisition of right-of- funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Mesa 2018 2018 Nene MekelipsRd-atPower |way-for-intersection- o5 4 [ - CMAQ | $——802,965| $————| $——344.192 | $—— 1,147,157 | CMAQ- -$——802,965-[Project is substantially complete and remaining
improvement improvements will be completed by adjacent
property developers
Amend. Delete line item from TIP and transfer
) ; funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Constractintersection
Mesa 2019 2019 Hose MelelipsRa-atPaway (= 4 6 - CMAD 2024417 % $ 5607 % 2,892,025 | -CMAQ- -$—2.024.417 |Project is substantially complete and remaining
improvements will be completed by adjacent
property developers

Text in RED indicates changes to the TIP and/or ALCP




Work
Year

Reimb.

- TIPIDN

Agency

Work

Miles

Lanes
Before

Lanes
After

ALl

Funding

Federal

Regional Local

Total

Reimb
Fund

S

Reimb.
Amount

Note

Amend. Delete line item from TIP and transfer
funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Project is substantially complete and remaining
improvements will be completed by adjacent
property developers

$ 167508

w®»
w®»

1832

Amend. Delete line item from TIP and transfer
funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Project is substantially complete and remaining
improvements will be completed by adjacent
property developers

$ 235,623

Amend. Delete line item from TIP and transfer
funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Project is substantially complete and remaining
improvements will be completed by adjacent
property developers

$ 2 466935

w®»
23

1. 057258

% 3524193
> v g

Amend. Delete line item from TIP and transfer
funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Project is substantially complete and remaining
improvements will be completed by adjacent
property developers

Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Project is not needed in the planned time horizon
due to a change in the rate and pattern of
development.

w®»
23

2 170 266

Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Project is not needed in the planned time horizon
due to a change in the rate and pattern of
development.

Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Project is not needed in the planned time horizon
due to a change in the rate and pattern of
development.

é

Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Project is not needed in the planned time horizon
due to a change in the rate and pattern of
development.

Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Project is not needed in the planned time horizon
due to a change in the rate and pattern of
development.

Text in RED indicates changes to the TIP and/or ALCP




q » Q0| 9., q q
Agency VYVS;:( R\?lerzrl TIPIDN Location Work é % ;% % .:f ALl | Funding Federal Regional Local Total T:?:nmdb ARr’::Jmugi Note
Amend: Delete line item from TIP and transfer
- . STR- funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Mesa 2020 | 2020 Nene - on ? o 5 3 <] 6 - | STP-MAG $ 7,657,578 & - $ 3,281,819 $ 10,939,397 MAG. -$—7,657;578-|Project is not needed in the planned time horizon
due to a change in the rate and pattern of
development.
Amend. Delete line item from TIP and transfer
. ST funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Mesa 2019 2020 None L Design roadway widening 2 <] 4 - Local -8 $ & 538,488 & 538,488 MAG- -$———376;942|Project is not needed in the planned time horizon
due to a change in the rate and pattern of
development.
Amend. Delete line item from TIP and transfer
. Acepistian-afright-af- STR- funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Mesa 2019 2020 Nene o way-for-roadway- 2 [} 4 - e e MAG- -$——1.398,231-|Project is not needed in the planned time horizon
ideni due to a change in the rate and pattern of
development.
Amend. Delete line item from TIP and transfer
. ST funding to the Gilbert Road light rail extension.
Mesa 2020 2021 None L o > 2 <] 4 - Local -8 $ $—5;633;161| $—5;633;161 MAG- $——2,970,765-|Project is not needed in the planned time horizon
due to a change in the rate and pattern of
development.

Text in RED indicates changes to the TIP and/or ALCP




	MC-Mailout



